

APL – 2014 – 00208
Suffolk County Clerk’s Indictment Nos. 1425/09 and 1099/10
Appellate Division, Second Department Docket No. 2012-05826

**Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

Plaintiff-Respondent

-against-

JENNIFER JORGENSEN

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL ADVOCATES FOR PREGNANT WOMEN ET AL.,
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Farah Diaz-Tello
Lynn M. Paltrow
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
National Advocates for Pregnant Women
875 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 1807
New York, NY 10001
(ph) (212) 255-9252
(f) (212) 255-9253

Of counsel:

Farah Diaz-Tello

Date completed: July 23, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	vii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4

I. New York law does not permit prosecution of women in relation to their pregnancy outcomes.....4

A. The State’s interpretation of the manslaughter statute violates well-established rules of statutory construction..... 4

1. *The plain meaning of the manslaughter statute does not permit prosecution of pregnant women who suffer neonatal losses.....5*

2. *Prosecuting women for neonatal losses conflicts with New York’s homicide laws, flouting legislative intent.8*

3. *To interpret the manslaughter law to criminalize neonatal losses would create absurd results.9*

4. *The language of an un-enacted bill that proposes to protect pregnant women from unconstitutional and ill-advised prosecution in the future does not provide authority for such prosecutions now. 11*

B. To permit prosecutions for neonatal losses would reject New York's legal traditions and the weight of American case law, making New York an extreme outlier.12

1. *The “born-alive” rule does not permit prosecutions of women in relation to their pregnancies..... 13*

2. *New York courts have declined to expand existing laws to punish women for pregnancy outcomes..... 16*

C. Permitting criminal charges for pregnancy and infant losses would disregard the unique relationship between the pregnant woman and the fetus she carries..20

II. Rewriting the manslaughter law to punish neonatal losses renders it unconstitutional.....24

A. Prosecuting women who have pregnancy losses for manslaughter violates constitutional due process requirements.	25
B. Subjecting women to state control, surveillance, and punishment on the basis of pregnancy violates the Equal Protection Clause.	31
C. Prosecuting women for neonatal losses violates reproductive privacy.....	36
D. The threat of prosecution for a neonatal loss strips women of their right to medical decision-making during pregnancy and childbirth.	37
III. Prosecuting women for neonatal losses is cruel, unjust, and serves no state interest.....	42
1. <i>Creating new crimes for pregnant women harms maternal and infant health.....</i>	<i>43</i>
B. Adding potential criminal liability to an infant loss unnecessarily compounds the grief that women already experience.	44
CONCLUSION	46
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST FOR EACH AMICUS CURIAE.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bradwell v State</i> , 83 US 130 (1873)	32
<i>Brown v Wing</i> , 93 NY2d 517 (1999).....	5
<i>Byrn v New York City Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 31 NY2d 194 (1972).....	7
<i>Carey v Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 US 678 (1977)	36, 38
<i>Chenault v Huie</i> , 989 SW2d 474 (Tex App 1999)	21, 22
<i>City of Chicago v Morales</i> , 527 US 41 (1999).....	26
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v LaFleur</i> , 414 US 632 (1974).....	36
<i>Cochran v. Commonwealth</i> , 315 SW3d 325 (Ky 2010).....	29
<i>Commonwealth v Bullock</i> , 913 A2d 207 (Penn 2006)	22
<i>Cramp v Bd. of Pub. Instruction</i> , 368 US 278 (1961).....	26
<i>Crawford v Cushman</i> , 531 F2d 1114 (2d Cir 1976)	37
<i>Cruzan v Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 US 261 (1990).....	38
<i>Ex Parte Ankrom & Kimbrough</i> , 152 So3d 397 (Ala 2013).....	15
<i>Ferguson v City of Charleston</i> , 532 US 67 (2001).....	25
<i>Frontiero v Richardson</i> , 411 US 677 (1973).....	32
<i>Grayned v City of Rockford</i> , 408 US 104 (1972)	26
<i>Hoyt v Florida</i> , 368 US 57 (1961).....	32
<i>Hughson v St. Francis Hosp.</i> , 92 AD2d 131 (2d Dept 1983)	24
<i>In re A.C.</i> , 573 A2d 1235 (DC 1990)	19, 25
<i>In re Baby Boy Doe</i> , 632 NE2d 326 (Ill App Ct 1994)	39
<i>In re Fletcher</i> , 141 Misc2d 333 (Fam Ct, Bronx County 1988)	17
<i>In re Gloria C. v William C.</i> , 124 Misc2d 313 (Fam Ct, Richmond County 1984)	18, 24
<i>In re Unborn Child</i> , 179 Misc2d 1 (Fam Ct, Suffolk County 1998).....	18
<i>Int’l Union v Johnson Controls</i> , 499 US 187 (1991)	32
<i>Intl. Union v Ind. Empl. Sec.</i> , 600 F2d 118 (7th Cir 1979)	37
<i>Kass v Kass</i> , 663 NYS2d 581 (1997)	38
<i>Kilmon v State</i> , 905 A2d 306 (Md 2006).....	30
<i>Kolender v Lawson</i> , 461 US 352 (1983)	26
<i>Leighton v City of New York</i> , 39 AD3d 84 (2d Dept 2007).....	10
<i>Matter of Hogan v Culkun</i> , 18 NY2d 330 (1966)	10
<i>Matter of Sara Ashton McK. v Samuel Bode M.</i> , 111 AD3d 474 (1st Dept 2013).....	25
<i>Matter of Scotto v Dinkins</i> , 85 NY2d 209 (1995).....	5
<i>Matter of Town of Eastchester v New York State Bd. of Real Prop. Servs.</i> , 23 AD3d 484 (2d Dept 2005)	9

<i>McCormack v Hiedeman</i> , 694 F3d 1004 (9th Cir 2012).....	8, 10
<i>McCormack v Hiedeman</i> , 900 F Supp 2d 1128 (D Idaho 2013).....	8
<i>Minnesota v Merrill</i> , 450 NW2d 318 (Minn 1990).....	23
<i>Muller v Oregon</i> , 208 US 412 (1908).....	32
<i>Nassau County Dept. of Social Servs. ex rel. Dante M. v. Denise J.</i> , 87 NY2d 73 (1995) .	19
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v Hibbs</i> , 538 US 721 (2003).....	33
<i>People ex el rel v Simpson</i> , 181 NY 252 (1905).....	25
<i>People v Allen</i> , 92 NY2d 383 (1998).....	5
<i>People v Bright</i> , 71 NY2d 376 (1988).....	26
<i>People v Dietze</i> , 75 NY2d 47 (1989).....	24
<i>People v Ditta</i> , 52 NY2d 657 (1981).....	5
<i>People v Eisen</i> , 77 Misc2d 1044 (1974).....	7
<i>People v Ford</i> , 581 NE2d 1189 (Ill App Ct 1991).....	23
<i>People v Hall</i> , 134 Misc2d 515 (Sup Ct, NY County 1987).....	13
<i>People v Hall</i> , 158 AD2d 69 (1st Dept 1990).....	6, 7, 8
<i>People v Hardy</i> , 30 Misc3d 967 (Sup Ct, Monroe County 2011).....	7
<i>People v Hayner</i> , 300 NY 171 (1949).....	13
<i>People v Jorgensen</i> , 26 Misc3d 1232(A) (Sup Ct, Suffolk County 2010).....	17, 19
<i>People v Joseph</i> , 130 Misc2d 377 (NY County Ct 1985).....	6
<i>People v Liberta</i> , 64 NY2d 152 (1984).....	33
<i>People v Mobile Oil Corp.</i> , 48 NY2d 192 (1979).....	8
<i>People v Morabito</i> , 151 Misc2d 259 (Geneva City Ct, Ontario County 1992).....	17, 19
<i>People v Quinto</i> , 77 AD3d 76 (2d Dept 2010).....	5, 9
<i>People v Roselle</i> , 84 NY2d 350 (1994).....	19
<i>People v Vercelletto</i> , 135 Misc2d 40 (Ulster County Ct 1987).....	13, 24
<i>People v Wood</i> , 8 NY2d 48 (1960).....	5
<i>Planned Parenthood v Casey</i> , 505 US 833 (1992).....	20, 31
<i>Reed v Reed</i> , 404 US 71 (1971).....	32
<i>Reinesto v SuperCt</i> , 894 P2d 733 (Ariz App 1995).....	29
<i>Renslow v Mennonite Hosp.</i> , 367 NE2d 1250 (Ill 1977).....	20
<i>Roe v Wade</i> , 410 US 113 (1973).....	18, 31, 32
<i>Schloendorff v Socy. of N.Y. Hosp.</i> , 211 NY 125 (1914).....	18, 38
<i>Skinner v Oklahoma</i> , 316 US 535 (1952).....	36
<i>Stallman v Youngquist</i> , 531 NE2d 355 (Ill 1988).....	20, 21, 39
<i>State v Aiwohi</i> , 123 P3d 1210 (Haw 2005).....	13, 15
<i>State v Ashley</i> , 670 So2d 1087 (Fla Dist Ct App 2d Dist 1996).....	14
<i>State v Ashley</i> , 701 So2d 338 (Fla 1997).....	13, 14

<i>State v Carey</i> , 56 A 632 (Conn 1904).....	15
<i>State v Geiser</i> , 763 NW2d 469 (ND 2009).....	10
<i>State v Horne</i> , 319 SE2d 703 (SC 1984)	16
<i>State v Stegall</i> , 828 NW2d 526 (ND 2013)	10
<i>State v Wade</i> , 232 S.W.3d 663 (Mo 2007).....	29
<i>State v. Deborah J.Z.</i> , 596 NW2d 490 (Wis Ct App 1999).....	13
<i>Thornburgh v Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 US 747 (1986)	18
<i>Turner v Dep’t of Emp’t Sec.</i> , 423 US 44 (1975).....	36
<i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v Botsford</i> , 141 US 250 (1891).....	38
<i>United States v Virginia</i> , 518 US 515 (1996).....	32, 33
<i>Whitner v State</i> , 492 SE2d 777 (SC 1997).....	15
<i>Zappone v Home Ins. Co.</i> , 55 NY2d 131 (1982).....	10
Statutes	
Penal Law § 1.05 (2)	25
Penal Law § 125.00.....	6, 16
Penal Law § 125.05 (1)	6
Penal Law § 125.15.....	6, 8, 9, 17
Penal Law § 15.05 (3)	22
Penal Law § 5.00	5
Penal Law § 5.00 (5)	42
Other Authorities	
Am. Coll. Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Comm. on Ethics, <i>Committee Opinion 321: Maternal Decision Making, Ethics, and the Law</i> (Nov. 2005)	28, 33, 39, 44
Am. Coll. Obstetrics & Gynecology, <i>Practice Bulletin 92: Use of Psychiatric Medications During Pregnancy and Lactation</i> (2008)	41
Am. Med. Ass’n, Board of Trustees, <i>Legal Interventions During Pregnancy: Court-Ordered Medical Treatments and Legal Penalties for Potentially Harmful Behavior by Pregnant Women</i> , 264 JAMA 2663 (1990).	43, 44
Am. Med. Ass’n, Code of Medical Ethics, <i>Opinion 5.05 – Confidentiality</i> (June 2007)	44
Am. Nurses Ass’n, <i>Code of Ethics for Nurses with Interpretive Statements</i> (January 2015)	44
Amnesty International, <i>Deadly Delivery: The Maternal Health Care Crisis in the USA</i> (2009)	46

Anthony M. Vintzileos et al., <i>The Impact of Prenatal Care on Neonatal Deaths in the Presence and Absence of Antenatal High-Risk Conditions</i> , 186(5) Am. J. Obstetrics & Gynecology 1011 (2002)	43
Chris Gottlieb, <i>Reflections on Judging Mothering</i> , 39 U. Balt. L Rev 371 (Spring 2010)	30
Cyril C. Means, Jr., <i>The Phoenix of Abortional Freedom: Is a Penumbral or Ninth-Amendment Right About to Arise from the Nineteenth-Century Legislative Ashes of a Fourteenth-Century Common-Law Liberty</i> , 17 N.Y. L. Forum 335 (1971)	14
Irving G. Leon, <i>Perinatal Loss</i> , in <i>Psychological Aspects of Women’s Health Care</i> (2d ed., Nada L. Stodtland & Donna E. Edwards eds., 2001).	45
Joanne Cacciatore & Suzanne Bushfield, <i>Stillbirth: A Sociopolitical Issue</i> , 23 <i>Affilia: J. Women & Soc. Work</i> 378, (2008)	45
Linda L. Layne, <i>In Search of Community: Tales of Pregnancy Loss in Three Toxically-Assaulted Communities in the U.S.</i> , 29 <i>Women’s Studies Quarterly</i> 25 (2001)	45
Lynn M. Paltrow & Jeanne Flavin, <i>Arrests of and Forced Interventions on Pregnant Women in the United States, 1973–2005: Implications for Women’s Legal Status and Public Health</i> , 38 <i>J. Health Pol. Pol’y & L</i> 299 (2013)	12
M.C. Lu et al., <i>Closing the Black-White Gap in Birth Outcomes: A Life-Course Approach</i> , 20 <i>Ethnicity & Disease</i> S2-62 (Winter 2010)	28
N. Dole et al., <i>Maternal Stress and Preterm Birth</i> , 157 <i>Am. J. Epidemiology</i> 14 (2003)	28
N.Y. Dept of Health, <i>New York State Prevention Agenda 2013-2017: Promoting Healthy Women, Infants and Children Action Plan</i> (2012)	43
NY Dept. of Health, <i>Vital Statistics of New York State 2013</i> (Feb. 2015) (Table 45: <i>Infant Deaths, Neonatal Deaths, Post Neonatal Deaths and Perinatal Mortality By Resident County New York State – 2013</i>)	27
Sarah Maslin Nir, <i>Behind Perfect Nails, Ailing Workers</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , May 8, 2015.....	28
Constitutional Provisions	
NY CLS Const, Art III, § 1	5
Foreign Law	
Tenn. Code Ann § 39-13-107 (c).....	16
